

20 January Sanda

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO.26

Wednesday 21st June

2006

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette [Legal Notices No. 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45 and 46

[156]

SOLOMON ISLANDS ELECTRICITY AUTHORITY ACT (Cap. 128)

REVOCATION AND APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE SOLOMON ISLANDS ELECTRICITY AUTHORITY BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 4(1) and Section 4(3) of the Electricity Act, I, TOSWELL KAUA, Minister for Mines and Energy, do hereby appoints -

ELLIOT RAGOMO

To be a member of the Solomon Islands Electricity Authority Board for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment of HON. BENTLEY SAMUEL RAGOSOMANI as member of the Solomon Islands Electricity Authority Board is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this fourteenth day of June 2006

HON. TOSWELL KAUA, CSI CMG OBE Minister for Mines and Energy [157]

THE MAGISTRATES COURT ACT

(Cap. 20)

WARRANT EMPOWERING A MAGISTRATE TO HOLD A MAGISTRATE'S COURT OF THE FIRST CLASS

The Judicial and Legal Services Commission having under 118 of the Constitution appointed **ALPHEUS DAVID** to be a Magistrate, I, SIR ALBERT R PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of Solomon Islands now empower

ALPHEUS DAVID

from 20th day of March 2006 to hold a Magistrate's Court of the First Class and to exercise all the powers and jurisdiction conferred by this or any other Act on a Magistrate's Court of the First Class.

Dated at Honiara this 20th day of March 2006

SIR ALBERT R PALMER CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[158]

THE MAGISTRATES COURT ACT

(Cap. 20)

WARRANT EMPOWERING MAGISTRATE TO HOLD A MAGISTRATE'S COURT OF THE FIRST CLASS

The Judicial and Legal Services Commission having under 118 of the Constitution appointed **SHEPHERD LAPO** to be a Magistrate, I, SIR ALBERT R PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of Solomon Islands now empower

SHEPHERD LAPO

from 19th day of May 2006 to hold a Magistrate's Court of the First Class and to exercise all the powers and jurisdiction conferred by this or any other Act on a Magistrate's Court of the First Class.

Dated at Honiara this nineteenth day of May 2006

SIR ALBERT R PALMER CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

THE MINES AND MINERALS ACT (Cap. 42)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE MINERALS BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 10 of the Mines and Minerals Act, I, TOSWELL KAUA, Minister and Energy, do hereby appoint -

DIRECTOR OF MINES
Department of Mines and Energy

DIRECTOR OF GEOLOGY Department of Mines and Energy

PERMANENT SECRETARY OR HIS NOMINEE Department of Mines and Energy Ministry of Natural Resources

PERMANENT SECRETARY OR HIS NOMINEE Department of Finance and Treasury Ministry of Finance, National Planning and Aid Coordination

PERMANENT SECRETARY OR HIS NOMINEE
Department of National Planning and Aid Coordination
Ministry of Finance, National Planning and Aid Coordination

PERMANENT SECRETARY OR HIS NOMINEE Department of Commerce, Industries and Employment Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Commerce and Tourism

COMMISSIONER OF LABOUR
Department of Commerce, Industries and Employment
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Commerce and Tourism

DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION Department of Forests, Environment and Conservation Ministry of Natural Resources

DIRECTOR OF IMMIGRATION
Department of Commerce, Industries and Employment
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Commerce and Tourism

SECRETARY
Investment Board of Solomon Islands

GOVERNOR OF THE CENTRAL BANK OR HIS NOMINEE Central Bank of Solomon Islands; and

- (a) PROVINCIAL SECRETARY; and
- (b) a representative of the Landowners in which the land is situated

to be members of the Minerals Board for a period of two years from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this fifteenth day of June 2006

TOSWELL KAUA Minister of Mines and Energy

[160]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MAGISTRATE

IN exercise of its powers under section 118 of the Constitution the Judicial and Legal Service Commission hereby appoints -

ALPHEUS DAVID

to be a 1st Class Magistrate from the 20th day of March 2006

Dated at Honiara this twentieth day of March 2006

Sir Albert Rocky Palmer, CBE Chairman Judicial and Legal Service Commission

[161]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MAGISTRATE

IN exercise of its powers under section 118 of the Constitution the Judicial and Legal Service Commission hereby appoints -

SHEPHERD LAPO

to be a 1st Class Magistrate from the 19th day of May 2006

Dated at Honiara this nineteenth day of May 2006

Sir Albert R Palmer CBE Chairman Judicial and Legal Service Commission

[162]

THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT (Cap. 154)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS

TO THE MALAITA TOWN AND COUNTRY AND PLANNING BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred under section 5 of the Town and Country Planning Act, and in accordance with the advice of the Provincial Executive, I, REV LESLIE BOSETO, Minister of Lands and Survey, do hereby appoint:

The Premier

MR REUBEN TORII MOLI to be

Chairman; and

SIEA representative

MR. COLIN BENTLY

SIWA representative

MR. FOX SALO

Solomon Telekom Ltd

MR. ROD FAUFAKA

Women's representative :

MRS. MARY FA'ALIMAE

MEA representative

MR. JASPER ANISI

Senior Lands Officer

MR. BOBBY WAITARA

Church representative

MR. JAMES EREAI

Secretary

PHYSICAL PLANNER DESIGNATE

to be members of the Malaita Town and Country Planning Board for a period of three years.

Dated at Honiara this twenty fifth day of May 2006 REV. LESLIE BOSETO Minister for Lands and Survey

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.